that reflect the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group
expects to recover the property at each balance sheet date. In the absence of any specific
transitional provisions in HKAS Interpretation 21, this change in accounting policy has been
applied retrospectively. The change in accounting policy has no significant impact on the
comparatives figures of the Group.

15

Interim Report 2005/2006

2A. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The effect of changes in the accounting polices described above on the results for the
current and prior period are as follows:

Six months ended
31st January,

2006 2005
HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in amortisation of goodwill 113 —
Increase in interest on the liability component

of convertible notes (27) (51)

Decrease in loss (profit) for the period 86 (51)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31st July, 2005 and 1st
August, 2005 are summarised below:

As at As at As at
31st July, 2005 31st July, 2005 1st August, 2005

(originally stated) Adjustment (restated) Adjustment (restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet items

Impact of HKAS 32
and HKAS 39

Investment in securities 32,986 — 32,986 (32,986) —
Certificate of deposits — — — 8,932 8,932
Investments held for

trading — — — 24,054 24,054
Convertible note

payables (3,220) 119 (3,101) — (3,101)

Total effects on assets
and liabilities 29,766 119 29,885 — 29,885

Accumulated losses (116,722) 517 (116,205) — (116,205)
Share premium 52,356 (490) 51,866 — 51,866
Convertible notes

equity reserve — 92 92 — 92
Minority interests — 1,126 1,126 — 1,126

Total effects on equity (64,366) 1,245 (63,121) — (63,121)

Minority interests 1,126 (1,126) — — —

Capital Estate Limited

16

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity on 1st
August, 2004 are summarised below:

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Accumulated losses (122,624) 21 (122,603)
Convertible notes equity reserve — 166 166
Share premium 19,258 (48) 19,210
Minority interests — 885 885

Total effects in equity (103,366) 1,024 (102,342)

Minority interests 885 (885) —

The Group has not early adopted the following new standards, amendments and
interpretations that have been issued but are not effective. The Group is the process of
assessing the impact of these new standards, amendments and interpretations in the period
of initial application. The Group is net yet in a position to state whether the adoption of
them would have a significant impact on the results of its operations and its financial position
presented.

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital disclosures1

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial gains and losses, group plans and disclosures2

HKAS 21 (Amendment) Net investment in a foreign operation2